HLS 24RS-5202 ORIGINAL

2024 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 315

BY REPRESENTATIVE ILLG

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Harold "Fox" Martin Vicknair, Sr., on the occasion of his one hundredth birthday

A RESOLUTION

2	To commend Harold "Fox" Martin Vicknair, Sr., on the occasion of his one hundredth
3	birthday.
4	WHEREAS, Harold "Fox" Martin Vicknair, Sr., was born on May 20, 1924, in
5	Harahan, Louisiana, to Etienne Vicknair and Aline Kliebert; and
6	WHEREAS, Harold married Joyce Faucheux on July 8, 1944, and shared seventy-
7	three loving years of marriage before her passing; the couple had three children: Harold
8	Vicknair, Jr.; Donald Vicknair, Sr.; and the late Ronald Vicknair; and
9	WHEREAS, Mr. Vicknair is a lifelong citizen of Harahan and a member of St. Rita
10	Church, where he served as an usher for twenty-eight years; he was involved with St. Rita
11	Dad's Club, where he played softball for forty years and volunteered at the club's activities
12	for over fifty years; and
13	WHEREAS, Harold "Fox" Vicknair, Sr., recently celebrated his one hundredth
14	birthday, and he is most deserving of the highest recognition as he joins the exclusive list of
15	Louisiana's centenarians.
16	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
17	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Harold "Fox" Martin Vicknair, Sr., on the
18	occasion of his one hundredth birthday and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that he
19	continue to prosper and enjoy good health.

HLS 24RS-5202 ORIGINAL HR NO. 315

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 315 Original

2024 Regular Session

Illg

Commends Harold "Fox" Martin Vicknair on the occasion of his 100th birthday.